

# No. 3-15-00262-CV

FILED IN  
3<sup>RD</sup> COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
11/18/2015 6:16:46 PM  
JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

---

*In the Court of Appeals  
Third District of Texas — Austin*

---

**TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF ACUPUNCTURE  
AND ORIENTAL MEDICINE,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**TEXAS BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS AND YVETTE  
YARBROUGH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**  
*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from 201st District Court, Travis County, Texas  
Cause No. D-1-GN-14-000355*

---

## **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF ACUPUNCTURE AND ORIENTAL MEDICINE**

---

Craig T. Enoch  
Melissa A. Lorber  
Shelby O'Brien  
**ENOCH KEVER PLLC**  
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2800  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 615-1200 / (512) 615-1198 fax  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Because acupuncture is outside the statutory scope of chiropractic, the Chiropractic Board’s rules authorizing chiropractors to practice acupuncture without a license from the Acupuncture Board are invalid. ....2

    A. A two-word addition to the definition of “acupuncture” in the Acupuncture Chapter did not create an exemption for chiropractors from the licensing requirements of the Acupuncture Chapter.....2

    B. If the Legislature “indirectly” attempted to exempt chiropractors from the licensing requirements of the Acupuncture Chapter, the attempt failed. ....5

    C. Even if the amendment to the Acupuncture Chapter’s definition of acupuncture resulted in surplusage, the Court should decline to adopt the Chiropractic Board’s interpretation because it contravenes the express language of the Chiropractic Chapter and leads to an absurd result. ....8

    D. Though there is sometimes overlap among activities two regulated professions can perform, an amendment to the definition of acupuncture in the Acupuncture Chapter did not result in chiropractors being authorized to engage in the entirely separate profession of acupuncture. ....11

    E. The cases relied on by the Chiropractic Board do not support that the two-word amendment to the definition of acupuncture created an exemption from the requirements of the Acupuncture Chapter for chiropractors. ....13

    F. Legislative history is irrelevant to unambiguous statutes and, even if considered, does not support the Chiropractic Board’s position. ....18

G.	The Court should decline to read the Acupuncture Chapter’s scope of practice and the Chiropractic Chapter’s scope of practice in pari materia. ....	21
H.	The Acupuncture Association’s statutory construction argument is not dependent on factual safety issues.....	25
II.	The statutory scheme purportedly authorizing chiropractors to practice acupuncture with significantly less education and training in acupuncture than licensed acupuncturists violates Texas Constitution, Article XVI, Section 31. ....	27
III.	The legislation that purportedly authorized chiropractors to practice acupuncture violates the one-subject rule in Texas Constitution, Article III, Section 35(a).....	30
IV.	The Chiropractic Board has waived any argument regarding its laches defense. ....	32
	PRAYER .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alex Sheshunoff Mgmt. Servs., L.P. v. Johnson</i> 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006) .....	18
<i>Andrews v. Ballard</i> 498 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Tex. 1980).....	25, 29
<i>Brooks v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> No. 03-14-00239-CV, 2015 WL 3827327 (Tex. App.—Austin June 18, 2015, no pet.).....	25
<i>Brookshire v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 508 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1974, no writ).....	24
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. U.S.</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	9
<i>City of Houston v. Clark</i> 197 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2006) .....	26
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008) .....	10
<i>City of Round Rock v. Rodriguez</i> 399 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2013) .....	22
<i>City of San Antonio v. Tex. Att’y Gen.</i> 851 S.W.2d 946 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993, writ denied).....	21
<i>Coker v. Coker</i> 650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth Dep’t of State v. Schatzberg</i> 371 A.2d 544 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977) .....	5
<i>DLB Architects, P.C. v. Weaver</i> 305 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. App—Dallas 2010, pet denied).....	23
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009) .....	3, 18

<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Lenk</i> 361 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2012) .....	32
<i>Foster v. City of El Paso</i> 396 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, no pet.) .....	33
<i>Greater Houston P’ship v. Paxton</i> 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015).....	9, 22
<i>Harlingen Family Dentistry, P.C. v. Tex. Health &amp; Human Servs. Comm’n</i> 452 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 25, 2014, pet. dism’d).....	14
<i>In re Blair</i> 408 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2013) .....	17, 26
<i>In re Doe 3</i> 19 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. 2000).....	23
<i>In re JMR</i> 149 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....	24
<i>Jessen Assocs., Inc. v. Bullock</i> 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1976) .....	32
<i>Kallinen v. City of Houston</i> 462 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. 2015).....	8
<i>Kia Motors Corp. v. Ruiz</i> 432 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2014) .....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Lenhad v. Butler</i> 745 S.W.2d 101 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied) .....	23
<i>Matagorda Cnty. Appraisal Dist. v. Coastal Liquids Partners, L.P.</i> 165 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. 2005) .....	24
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. of Tex. v. Kidd</i> 997 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. 1999) .....	4

<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Media Corp. v. City of Austin</i> No. 03-12-00188-CV, 2014 WL 4364815 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 27, 2014, no pet.) .....	24
<i>Neasbitt v. Warren</i> 22 S.W.3d 107 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2000, no pet.).....	23
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011) .....	19
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc.</i> 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	19
<i>Rogers v. Tex. State Bd. of Architectural Examn'rs</i> 390 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.).....	13-14, 18
<i>Schlichting v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examn'rs</i> 310 S.W.2d 557 (Tex. 1958) .....	29-30
<i>Teem v. State</i> 183 S.W. 1144 (Tex. Crim. App. 1916) .....	28
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Psychological Assocs. v. Tex. State Bd. of Examn'rs of Psychologists</i> 439 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	15, 26
<i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Tex. Med. Ass'n</i> 375 S.W.3d 464.....	5, 15-16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm'n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010) .....	4, 11
<i>Tex. Orthopaedic Ass'n v. Tex. State Bd. of Podiatric Exam'rs</i> 254 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. denied) .....	29
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Abbott</i> 391 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	24
<i>TGN-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) .....	4

<i>Thompson v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> 570 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	7, 28
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Maksyn</i> 580 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. 1979) .....	6
<i>W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003) .....	32

**RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 78.13 .....	16, 33
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 78.14 .....	10, 33
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 183.2 .....	30
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 183.4 .....	30
TEX. CONST., art. III, § 35 .....	30
TEX. CONST., art. XVI, § 31 .....	27, 30
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 311.021.....	4
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 323.007.....	7
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 325.015.....	31
TEX. OCC. CODE § 151.002 .....	29
TEX. OCC. CODE § 151.052 .....	28-29, 31
TEX. OCC. CODE §157.051 .....	23
TEX. OCC. CODE §162.052 .....	23
TEX. OCC. CODE, ch. 201 .....	1
TEX. OCC. CODE § 201.002 .....	3-4, 29
TEX. OCC. CODE § 201.151 .....	22
TEX. OCC. CODE § 201.152 .....	22

TEX. OCC. CODE, ch. 205 .....	1
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.001 .....	4, 29
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.003 .....	3, 5
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.101 .....	29
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.201 .....	6
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.203 .....	25, 30
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.206 .....	25, 30
TEX. OCC. CODE § 205.255.....	30
TEX. OCC. CODE § 1051.601 .....	13
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1 .....	33
TEX. R. APP. P. 43.2 .....	27
TEX. R. APP. P. 43.3 .....	27
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a .....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Act of May 29, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S. ch. 1170 (Tex. S.B. 361).....	2, 4, 6-9, 12, 18-20, 30-31, 33
Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. DM-415 (1996) .....	7
Tex. S.B. 1601, 82nd Leg., R.S. (2011).....	4
